Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ValveXchange, Inc.	07/06/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CryoLife, Inc.	
Street Address:	1655 Roberts Boulevard, N.W.	
City:	Kennesaw	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30144	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7758640
Application Number:	11760840
Application Number:	12446469
Application Number:	12522326
PCT Number:	US0956633
PCT Number:	US1052638
PCT Number:	US0722251
PCT Number:	US1052451
Application Number:	61241387
Application Number:	61430339
Application Number:	12673054
Application Number:	13063218
Application Number:	61371911

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

REEL: 026610 FRAME: 0058

501598086

Fax Number: (919)484-2089

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 919-484-2391

Email: crainbow@wcsr.com
Correspondent Name: M. Christopher Bolen
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 13069

Address Line 2: Womble Carlyle Sandridge & Rice, PLLC

Address Line 4: Research Triangle Pk, NORTH CAROLINA 27709

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 55885.0015.4

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

M. Christopher Bolen

Total Attachments: 2

source=CryoLife Patent Security Interest 07-06-2011#page1.tif source=CryoLife Patent Security Interest 07-06-2011#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 026610 FRAME: 0059

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Patent, Copyright, License and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of July 2011 (as amended, the "Security Agreement") from the undersigned (the "Grantor") to CRYOLIFE, INC. ("Lender") the undersigned Grantor has granted to the Lender a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the patents and patent applications shown on Exhibit A attached hereto:

The Grantor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the security interest in the foregoing Patents and Patent applications may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement.

Very truly yours,

VALVEXCHANGE, INC., a Delaware corporation

Name: ARRY

Title: CEO

[CORPORATE SEAL]

VALVEXCHANGE – United States Patents

Exhibit A

Patent Title		Patent No. (App. No.)	Issued (Filed)
1.	Cardiovascular Valve Assembly	US 7,758,640 (11/296,899)	July 20, 2010 (12/08/2005)
2.	Cardiovascular valve assembly with resizable docking station	(US 11/760,840)	(June 11, 2007)
3.	Cardiovascular valve and assembly	(US 12/446,469)	(April 21, 2009)
4.	Tools for removal and installation of exchangeable cardiovascular valves	(US 12/522,326)	(July 7, 2009)
5.	Valve assembly with exchangeable valve member and a tool set for exchanging the valve member	(PCT/US2009/056633)	(Sep 11, 2009)
6.	Multi-function valve exchange apparatus and method of using same	(PCT / US2010/052638)	(Oct 14, 2010)
7.	Biodegradable fastener and method of using same for rapid vascular closure	(PCT / US2007 / 022251)	(Oct 18, 2007)
8.	Collapsible docking station	(PCT / US 2010 / 052451)	(Oct 13, 2010)
9.	Collapsible docking station	(61/241,387)	
10.	Resizable docking station for cardiovascular valve assembly	(61/430,339)	(Jan. 6, 2011)
11.	Method and apparatus for prosthetic valve removal	(US 12/673,054)	(Aug 19, 2008)
12.	Valve assembly with exchangeable valve member and a tool set for exchanging the valve member	(US 13/063,218)	(Mar 03, 2011)
13.	Temporary Sub-Valvular Check Valve	(61/371,911)	(Aug 9, 2010)

WCSR 4707175v2

PATENT REEL: 026610 FRAME: 0061

RECORDED: 07/18/2011